Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Rohtaas,

S/o Sh. Atma Ram, R/o Padhana, Tehsil Neeli Kheri, Distt Karnala, Haryana.

Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer O/o SSP. Mohali.

Public Information Officer

(Regd. Post) O/o Deputy Superintendent of Police, Derabassi, SAS Nagar

Encl. RTI Request

First Appellate Authority

O/o SSP, Mohali.

Respondents

Appeal Case No.: 546 of 2020 Heard through Cisco Webex

Present: Appella

Appellant: Sh. Rohtaas

Respondent: Absent

<u>ORDER</u>

- The Appellant filed appeal in the Commission dated 29.01.2020. Accordingly, the case is fixed for today.
- 2. Appellant, **Sh. Rohtaas** is present for today's hearing, states that no information has been received till date.
- 3. Respondent, PIO is not present for today's hearing. A letter dated 23.06.2020 vide diary no.7320 has been received by the bench of undersigned dated 29.06.2020 wherein it mentioned that the sought information relates with the O/o Deputy Superintendent of Police, Derabassi, SAS Nagar and the same is directed to attend the hearing on 07.07.2020 in the PSIC through Webex.
- 4. After hearing the appellant and going through the case file, it is observed that PIO, O/o Deputy Superintendent of Police, Derabassi, SAS Nagar is impleaded as necessary party in this case. In addition, the same department is directed to provide the requisite information by the next date of hearing, failing to which action under section 20(1) of RTI would be initiated against the respondent PIO. Another opportunity is given to both the parties to represent the case on the next date of hearing positively
- The matter is adjourned for further hearing on 11.08.2020 at 11.00 AM through CISCO Webex.
 (Steps: Install Cisco Webex < Click on JOIN MEETING< Write Meeting number 918232900)
 - 6. Announced in the Court. Copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated: 07.07.2020

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Rohtaas,

S/o Sh. Atma Ram, R/o Padhana, Tehsil Neeli Kheri, Distt Karnala, Haryana.

Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o DSP, Mubarakpur. Distt. Mohali.

First Appellate Authority O/o SSP, Mohali.

Respondents

Appeal Case No.: 547 of 2020 Heard through Cisco Webex

Present: Appellant: Sh. Rohtaas

Respondent: Absent

ORDER

- The Appellant filed appeal in the Commission dated 29.01.2020. Accordingly, the case is fixed for today.
- 2. Appellant, **Sh. Rohtaas** is present for today's hearing, states that no information has been received till date.
- 3. Respondent, PIO is absent in today's hearing without any prior intimation.
- 4. After hearing the appellant and going through the case file, another opportunity is given to respondent PIO to represent the case on the next date of hearing positively failing to which action under section 20(1) of RTI would be initiated against the respondent PIO.
- The matter is adjourned for further hearing on 11.08.2020 at 11.00 AM through CISCO
 Webex.

(Steps: Install Cisco Webex < Click on JOIN MEETING< Write Meeting number - 918232900)

6. Announced in the Court. Copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated: 07.07.2020

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Shri Balwinder Singh, (9780013913)

S/o Lt. Gurdial Singh, Chief Editor Pehredar & President, Pehredar Social Welfare Society,# 2453, Street No 15, Shaheed Karnail Singh Nagar, Gill Road, Ludhiana- 141006

Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o Director, Public Relation, 5th Floor, Punjab Civil Secretariat, Chandigarh..

First Appellate Authority

O/o Director, Public Relation, 5th Floor, Punjab Civil Secretariat, Chandigarh...

Respondents

Appeal Case No.: 551 of 2020 Heard through Cisco Webex

Present: Appellant: Shri Balwinder Singh

Respondent: Sh. H S Grewal, SPIO (7658800000)

<u>ORDER</u>

- The Appellant filed appeal in the Commission dated 29.01.2020. Accordingly, the case is fixed for today.
- 2. Respondent, Sh. H S Grewal states that he has already supplied a reply to the appellant dated 01.10.2019 wide diary no. PIO/RTI/1/35/2019/508. Further, he added that the sought information enumerated in RTI application from point no. 1 to 4 is third party information as it relates with the person named Sh. Jaspal Singh Hera. Two letters dated 06.09.2020 & 25.09.2020 vide diary no. PIO/RTI/1135/2019/429 and PIO/RTI/1135/2019/502 respectively, has been sent to Sh. Jaspal Singh Hera asking his consent or dissent, on supplying his personal information to the appellant Sh. Balwinder Singh. However, Sh. Jaspal Singh Hera had shown no response till date. A letter dated 06.07.2020 vide diary no. 7768 has been received in the commission wherein the same is mentioned. This letter is taken on record with all supporting documents.
- 3. Appellant, Shri Balwinder Singh is present for today's hearing, states that no information has been received till date.
- 4. After hearing both the parties and going through the case file, the respondent PIO, is directed to provide information related to point no. 1 & 4 and file an affidavit for the remaining points, before the next date of hearing under the intimation to the commission. Another opportunity is given to both parties to represent the case on the next date of hearing positively.
- The matter is adjourned for further hearing on 11.08.2020 at 11.00 AM through CISCO
 Webex.

(Steps: Install Cisco Webex < Click on JOIN MEETING< Write Meeting number – 918232900)

6. Announced in the Court. Copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated: 07.07.2020

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Shri Sunil Dutt , (7986305331)

President Residents Welfare Association, R/o Flat No 1102, Tower I-2, Maya Garden City, Zirakpur.

Versus

Complainant

Public Information Officer

O/o MC, Zirakpur. Respondents Respondents

Complain Case No.: 118 of 2020

Present:

Complainant: Sh Sunil Dutt

Respondent: Absent

ORDER

1. The Complainant/Appellant filed appeal in the Commission dated 27.01.2020. Accordingly,

the case is fixed for today.

2. Appellant, Sh Sunil Dutt, states he has not received the information yet.

3. Respondent is absent for today's hearing without any intimation to the Commission and nor

did he/she file any reply in this regard which shows no regard to the Commission.

4. After hearing the appellant and going through the documents placed on record, the

respondent PIO is given one opportunity to provide the requisite information and/or file a

written reply to complainant satisfying the RTI application. He/she is also directed to

represent this case on next date of hearing failing to which the action under section 20 (1) of

RTI Act 2005 would be initiated against the respondent PIO. Complainant is also given one

opportunity to represent this case on next hearing failing to which ex-parte decision may be

taken.

5. The matter is adjourned for further hearing on 11.08.2020 at 11.00 AM through CISCO

Webex.

(Steps: Install Cisco Webex < Click on JOIN MEETING< Write Meeting number - 918232900)

6. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated: 07.07.2020

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Shri Ashwani Chawla, Bureau Chief, Sach Kahoon, # 2872 B, Sector 42 C, Chandigarh.,

Complainant

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o Home Department, Mini Secretariat, PB, Chandigarh.

Respondents

Complain Case No.: 123 of 2020

Present: Complainant: Absent

Respondent: Sh. Jagtar Singh, PIO (9855562227)

<u>ORDER</u>

 The Complainant/Appellant filed appeal in the Commission dated 27.01.2020. Accordingly, the case is fixed for today.

2. Respondent, Sh. Jagtar Singh states that he has sent a point wise reply to the appellant dated 05.03.2020. A letter of the same dated 06.07.2020 vide diary no. 7848 has been

received in the commission. This letter is taken on record with all supporting documents.

Appellant, Sh Ashwani Chawla is not present for today's hearing. Thereafter, telephonically, the appellant informed that, he is not satisfied with the supplied information and seeking

more appropriate reply from the concerned department.

4. After hearing the respondent and going through the documents placed on record, the respondent is directed to file a proper reply in the shape of an affidavit duly attested along

with directions to represent this case on the next date of hearing to clear the facts of this

case.

5. The matter is adjourned for further hearing on 11.08.2020 at 11.00 AM through CISCO

Webex.

(Steps: Install Cisco Webex < Click on JOIN MEETING< Write Meeting number - 918232900)

6. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh

Dated: 07.07.2020

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Paramjit Singh, (9855320162) S/o Sh Jarnail Singh, Ward No 27, Davindra Road, Malout, Distt Sri Mukatsar Sahib -152107.

Versus

Appellant

Public Information Officer O/o DPI, School Education Department. PB, Mohali

First Appellate Authority O/o DPI, School Education Department. PB, Mohali

Respondents

Appeal Case No.: 4318 of 2019

Present: Appellant: Sh. Paramjit Singh

Respondent: Absent

<u>ORDER</u>

1. This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 25.02.2020.

2. An email dated 03.07.2020 is received by the bench of undersigned therein it is mentioned that information related to point no.1, 2 & 3 enumerated in the RTI application has been supplied to the appellant dated 25.02.2020 through registered post vide no. C.P 163656060. This email is taken on record with supporting enclosures.

... 0

3. Appellant, Sh. Paramjit Singh states that information related to point no. 3 is still pending.

4. Respondent, Sh. Baljinder Singh telephonically informed that he unable to connect through Cisco Webex, in the courtroom, for today's hearing. In addition, he states that he had supplied the information to the appellant through registered post.

5. After hearing the appellant and going through the case file, the respondent, is directed to supply the information related to point no. 3 enumerated in RTI application. Another opportunity is given to both the parties to represent the case on next date of hearing positively, falling to which the case will be decided on the merit basis.

 The matter is adjourned for further hearing on 11.08.2020 at 11.00 AM through CISCO Webex.

(Steps: Install Cisco Webex < Click on JOIN MEETING< Write Meeting number - 918232900)

7. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated: 07.07.2020

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Ramandeep Singh Ahluwalia (9464500405)

(RTI Activist) Ward No. 18, Street No. 2 Kartar Nagar, Amloh road Khanna.-141401.

Versus

Appellant

Public Information Officer

O/o Excise & Taxation Commissioner, Patiala.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Excise & Taxation Commissioner,

Patiala.

Respondents

Appeal Case No.: 4474 of 2019

Present: Appellant: Sh. Ramandeep Singh Ahluwalia

Respondent: Absent

<u>ORDER</u>

 This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 25.02.2020 vide which the appellant was directed to file a reply, on the information supplied by the respondent.

2. An email from the appellant side dated 06.07.2020 is received by the bench of undersigned therein it is mentioned that <u>information related to point no. 1,2, and 3 enumerated in RTI application, is involved with large public interest, which is need to be exposed. That in, point no. 4, information is required in certified copy to be placed as evidence in legal proceedings. This email is taken on record.</u>

- 3. Appellant, Sh. Ramandeep Singh Ahluwalia states that the there is heavy smell of corruption which is need to be exposed, therefore he sincerely he requires the sought information.
- 4. Respondent is not present for today's hearing.
- After hearing the appellant and going through the case file, another opportunity is given the
 respondent PIO represent this case on next date of hearing failing to which the action under
 section 20 (1) of RTI Act 2005 would be initiated against the respondent PIO.
- The matter is adjourned for further hearing on 11.08.2020 at 11.00 AM through CISCO Webex.

(Steps: Install Cisco Webex < Click on JOIN MEETING< Write Meeting number - 918232900)

7. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated: 07.07.2020

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Ramandeep Singh Ahluwalia (9464500405)

(RTI Activist) Ward No. 18, Street No. 2 Kartar Nagar, Amloh road Khanna.-141401.

Appellant

Respondents

Public Information Officer

O/o Excise & Taxation Commissioner, Patiala.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Excise & Taxation Commissioner, Patiala.

Appeal Case No.: 4476 of 2019

Present: Appellant: Sh. Ramandeep Singh Ahluwalia

Respondent: Absent

<u>ORDER</u>

 This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 25.02.2020 vide which the appellant was directed to file a reply, on the information supplied by the respondent.

Versus

 An email from the appellant side dated 06.07.2020 is received by the bench of undersigned therein online detail of firms and their status of GST no. of Sh. Ashwani Goyal is mentioned.
 This letter is taken on record.

3. Appellant, Sh. Ramandeep Singh Ahluwalia states that the sought information is totally the information of public authority which can't be denied stating it as third party information.

4. Respondent is not present for today's hearing.

5. After hearing the appellant and going through the case file, another opportunity is given the respondent PIO represent this case on next date of hearing failing to which the action under section 20 (1) of RTI Act 2005 would be initiated against the respondent PIO.

The matter is adjourned for further hearing on 11.08.2020 at 11.00 AM through CISCO
 Webex.

(Steps: Install Cisco Webex < Click on JOIN MEETING< Write Meeting number - 918232900)

7. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated: 07.07.2020

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Appellant

Sh. Jasbir Singh, (9888296107)Gurunank Colony, Village Bolapur.
Jhabewal, Post Office Ramgarh,

District - Ludhiana

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o SHO, Police Station, Jamalpur, Distt Ludhiana.

Respondents

First Appellate Authority

O/o Commissioner of Police, Ludhiana.

Appeal Case No.: 850 of 2020

Present: Appellant : Sh. Jasbir Singh

Respondent: Sh.Ramesh Kr.(ASI) (9915603000)

<u>ORDER</u>

1. This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 10.06.2020 vide which the respondent was directed to provide the copy of enquiry letter with its dispatch date.

2. Respondent, Sh.Ramesh Kumar is present for today's hearing states that he has supplied the requisite information to the appellant through registered post dated 09.06.2020. A copy of the sought information has also been received in the commission via email dated 09.06.2020. This email is taken on record with all the supporting documents.

3. Appellant, Sh. Jasbir Singh is present for today's hearing and he is satisfied with the supplied information.

4. As the information stands supplied, no cause of action is required in this case. Hence, the instant appeal case is **disposed of & closed**.

5. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated: 07.07.2020

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Appellant

Sh. Davinder Sharma Bitta , (9417136539) Sh Sham Lal, # 874, Street No. 6, Janak Puri Ludhiana.

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o Commissioner of Police, Ludhiana.

First Appellate Authority O/o Commissioner of Police, Ludhiana.

Respondents

Appeal Case No.: 869 of 2020

Present: Appellant : Absent

Respondent: Sh.Ramesh Kr.(ASI) (9915603000)

<u>ORDER</u>

- This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 10.06.2020 vide which the respondent was directed to provide the copy of enquiry letter with its dispatch date.
- Respondent, Sh.Ramesh Kumar is present for today's hearing states that he has supplied the requisite information to the appellant through registered post today i.e. 07.07.2020. A copy of the same is received by the bench of undersigned via email, which is taken on record.
- 3. Appellant, Sh. Davinder Sharma Bitta is not present for today's hearing.
- 4. As the information stands supplied, no cause of action is required in this case. Hence, the instant appeal case is disposed of & closed.
- 5. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated: 07.07.2020